

**FILE COPY**

**DO NOT REMOVE  
FROM FILE**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

0729  
No. 21-0179



**SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC and  
EQUINOR USA ONSHORE PROPERTIES INC.,**

*Defendants Below, Petitioners,*

v.

**CHARLES KELLAM, PHILLIS KELLAM,  
and other persons and entities similarly situated,**

*Plaintiffs Below, Respondents.*

Upon Certified Questions from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of West Virginia  
Case No. 5:20-cv-85

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE WEST VIRGINIA LAND AND MINERAL  
OWNERS ASSOCIATION AND WEST VIRGINIA ASSOCIATION  
FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Scott A. Windom (W.Va. Bar #7812)  
**WINDOM LAW OFFICES, PLLC**  
101 East Main Street  
Harrisville, WV 26362  
Telephone: (304) 643-4440  
Facsimile: (304) 643-2947  
swindom@windomlawoffices.com

Anthony J. Majestro (W. Va. Bar #5165)  
**POWELL & MAJESTRO, PLLC**  
405 Capitol Street, Suite P-1200  
Charleston, WV 25301  
Telephone: (304) 346-2889  
Facsimile: (304) 346-2895  
amajestro@powellmajestro.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
West Virginia Land and Mineral Owners  
Association and West Virginia Association  
for Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b>	2
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	3
<b>I. THE COURT SHOULD ANSWER CERTIFIED QUESTION NO. 1 IN THE AFFIRMATIVE AND CONFIRM THAT WELLMAN AND TAWNEY REMAIN GOOD LAW.</b>	3
<b>A. The Doctrine of <i>Stare Decisis</i> Strongly Favors Upholding <i>Wellman</i> and <i>Tawney</i>.</b>	3
<b>B. The Court’s Opinions in <i>Wellman</i> and <i>Tawney</i> are Well-Reasoned, Follow the Trend of Cases in Other Jurisdictions, and Should be Upheld.</b>	8
1. <i>Wellman</i> is Good Law. ....	8
2. This Court Should Uphold <i>Tawney</i> Because it Provides Needed Protections to West Virginia Royalty Owners. ....	13
<b>II. THE COURT SHOULD ANSWER CERTIFIED QUESTIONS NOS. 2 THROUGH 4 IN A MANNER THAT PROTECTS THE REASONABLE EXPECTATIONS OF ROYALTY OWNER LESSORS.</b>	15
<b>A. The Court Should Reject the Fourth Circuit’s Approach in <i>Young</i> and Require that Leases Make Clear the Methodology to Be Used to Account for Any Permitted Deductions from Royalties.</b>	15
<b>B. The Court Should Answer Certified Question No. 4 by Concluding that Indirect Costs May Not Be Deducted from Royalties.</b>	18
<b>III. CONCLUSION</b>	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> , THEIR INTERESTS IN THIS CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD ANSWER CERTIFIED QUESTION NO. 1 IN THE AFFIRMATIVE AND CONFIRM THAT <i>WELLMAN</i> AND <i>TAWNEY</i> REMAIN GOOD LAW.	3
A. The Doctrine of <i>Stare Decisis</i> Strongly Favors Upholding <i>Wellman</i> and <i>Tawney</i> .	3
B. The Court’s Opinions in <i>Wellman</i> and <i>Tawney</i> are Well-Reasoned, Follow the Trend of Cases in Other Jurisdictions, and Should be Upheld.	8
1. <i>Wellman</i> is Good Law. ....	8
2. This Court Should Uphold <i>Tawney</i> Because it Provides Needed Protections to West Virginia Royalty Owners. ....	13
II. THE COURT SHOULD ANSWER CERTIFIED QUESTIONS NOS. 2 THROUGH 4 IN A MANNER THAT PROTECTS THE REASONABLE EXPECTATIONS OF ROYALTY-OWNER LESSORS.	15
A. The Court Should Reject the Fourth Circuit’s Approach in <i>Young</i> and Require that Leases Make Clear the Methodology to Be Used to Account for Any Otherwise Permitted Deductions from Royalties.	15
B. The Court Should Answer Certified Question No. 4 by Concluding that Indirect Costs May Not Be Deducted from Royalties.	18
CONCLUSION	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Blue Creek Dev. Co. v. Howell</i> , 133 S.E. 699 (W. Va. 1926).....	10
<i>Bryan v. Big Two Mile Gas Co.</i> , 213 W. Va. 110, 577 S.E.2d 258 (2001).....	19
<i>Dailey v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 157 W. Va. 1023, 207 S.E.2d 169 (1974).....	5
<i>Garman v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 886 P.2d 652 (Colo. 1994).....	11
<i>Gastar Expl., Inc. v. Contraguero</i> , 239 W. Va. 305, 800 S.E.2d 891 (2017).....	4
<i>Hall v. S. Penn Oil Co.</i> , 76 S.E. 124 (W. Va. 1912).....	10
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Ry. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	5, 6
<i>Hock v. Morgantown</i> , 162 W. Va. 853, 253 S.E.2d 386 (1979).....	6
<i>Jennings v. S. Carbon Co.</i> , 80 S.E. 368 (W. Va. 1913).....	10
<i>Kay Co., LLC v. EQT Prod. Co.</i> , No. 1:13-CV-151 (N.D.W. Va. Nov. 14, 2018).....	7
<i>Leggett v. EQT Production Co.</i> , 239 W. Va. 264, 800 S.E.2d 850 (2017).....	3, 7, 10, 11
<i>Meadows v. Meadows</i> , 196 W. Va. 56, 468 S.E.2d 309 (1996).....	4, 5
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	4
<i>Rogers v. Westerman Farm Co.</i> , 29 P.3d 887 (Colo. 2001).....	11, 14

<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	6
<i>Sternberger v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 894 P.2d 788 (Kan. 1995).....	11
<i>Tawney v. Columbia Natural Resources, L.L.C.</i> , 219 W. Va. 266, 633 S.E.2d 22 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. State ex rel. Comm’rs of Land Office</i> , 903 P.2d 259 (Okla. 1994).....	11
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 412 U.S. 391 (1973).....	6
<i>W.W. McDonald Land Co. v. EQT Production Co.</i> , 983 F.Supp.2d 790 (2013) .....	12
<i>Wellman v. Energy Resources, Inc.</i> , 210 W. Va. 200, 557 S.E.2d 254 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. TXO Prod. Co.</i> , 854 P.2d 880 (Okla. 1992).....	11
<i>Young v. Equinor USA Onshore Properties, Inc.</i> , 982 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 324.61503b(1) .....	11
West Virginia Code § 22-6-8.....	7
West Virginia Code § 51-1A-3 .....	12, 15
<b>Rules</b>	
W. Va. R. App. P. 30(b).....	2
W. Va. R. App. P. 30(e)(5) .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Adam H. Wilson, Note, <i>Without a Leggett To Stand On: Arguing For Retroactive Application Of West Virginia’s Amended Flat-Rate Well Statute</i> , 124 W. Va. L. Rev. 259, 287-89 (2021).....	7

Byron C. Keeling, <i>In the New Era of Oil and Gas Royalty Accounting: Drafting a Royalty Clause that Actually Says What the Parties Intend It to Mean</i> , 69 Baylor L. Rev. 516, 570-71 (2017).....	18
John Burritt McArthur, <i>Some Advice on Bice, North Dakota's Marketable-Product Decision</i> , 90 N.D. L. Rev. 545 (2014) .....	11
Robert S. Raynes, Jr., Note, <i>A Royalty Pain in the Gas: What Costs May Be Properly Deducted From A Gas Royalty Interest?</i> , 98 W. Va. L. Rev. 1199 (1996).....	9
S.B. 360, 83d Leg., Reg. Sess. (W. Va. 2018).....	7
